

# 16-413-bk(L), 16-420-bk(CON), 16-423-bk(CON)

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE  
**Second Circuit**

In Re: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,

*Debtor.*

ELLIOT G. SAGOR, EDWARD A. ZRAICK, JR., NANCY ZRAICK, PATRICIA DELUCA,  
KAREN M. RICH, THERESA R. RYAN, LAWRENCE J. RYAN, CALLIE A. OSTENSON-  
MURRAY, KELLY BUNCH, ROBERTA SCHWARTZ, BRET PALMER, SLOAN G.  
KAMENSTEIN, AARON BLECKER, ANGELA TILETNICK, BARBARA ENGEL,  
BARBARA KOTLIKOFF HARMAN, BEN HELLER, BENJAMIN T. HELLER  
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, BETH P. FELDMAN, BRUCE N. PALMER, CAROL FISHER,

*(For continuation of caption, see inside cover)*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR**  
**SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION**

---

---

OF COUNSEL:

KEVIN H. BELL  
Senior Associate General Counsel  
For Dispute Resolution

NATHANAEL S. KELLEY  
Assistant General Counsel

JOSEPHINE WANG  
General Counsel

SECURITIES INVESTOR  
PROTECTION CORPORATION  
1667 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 371-8300

Date: August 22, 2016  
Washington, D.C.

---

CAROL KAMENSTEIN, CHALEK ASSOCIATES LLC, DAVID CHALEK, FRANCES REISS, ISABEL CHALEK, JOHN TZANNES TRUST, MITCHEL CHALEK, MORTON CHALEK, PETER TZANNES, RICHARD MARK CHALEK, ROBIN TZANNES, LAURA HALLICK, ELAINE R. SCHAFFER, FERN C. PALMER, ESTATE OF GABRIEL FRIEDMAN c/o RICHARD FRIEDMAN EXECUTOR, FERN C. PALMER REVOCABLE TRUST, FRIEDA LOW, GLENN RECHLER, GUNTHER UNFLAT, HERBERT BARBANEL & ALICE BARBANEL JT WROS., JONATHAN SCHWARTZ, KEITH SHAFFER, MARTIN R. HARNICK, MARJORIE FORREST, KURT C. PALMER, KENNETH M. KOHL, MYRNA KOHL, STEVEN P. NORTON, ROBERT K. LOW, RICHARD M. FRIEDMAN, RONA MAST, ELAINE RUTH SCHAFFER, PHILIP E. MILLER, PAMELA K. MARXEN, SAGE REALTY, RYAN MURRAY, TRACY D. KAMENSTEIN, PALMER FAMILY TRUST, GUNTHER K. UNFLAT, ROBIN L. WARNER, JON WARNER, TIMOTHY SHAWN TEUFEL, VALERIE ANNE TEUFEL, MEGAN BUNCH, MARSHA PESHKIN, BENJAMIN RECHLER TRUST, OSCAR PALMER, BLAKE PALMER, MISHKIN FAMILY TRUST, DANA LEFAVOR, SANDY SANDLER, BOYER PALMER, SOPHIA PALMER, TIMOTHY S. TEUFEL, WILLI RECHLER TRUST, HEIDI HOLMERS, GABA PARTNERSHIP, DENIS CASTELLI, ROBERT HALIO, STEVEN C. SCHUPAK, ADELE FOX, TOBY LEES, ESTATE OF BOYER PALMER.

*Appellants,*

-against-

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of  
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

*Appellee,*

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii, iv, v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
A.    The Placement of BLMIS In Liquidation .....	5
B.    The Fraud .....	5
C.    Determination of Claims.....	7
D.    The Net Equity Decision.....	8
E.    The Inter-Account Method Motion and the Bankruptcy Court Decision.....	9
F.    The District Court Decision .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    AN OVERVIEW OF SIPA PROTECTION .....	17
II.   THE CLAIMANTS CANNOT RECEIVE CREDIT FOR FICTITIOUS PROFITS FROM INTER-ACCOUNT TRANSFERS .....	20
III.  THE <i>NET EQUITY DECISION</i> FORECLOSES THE APPELLANTS’ OBJECTIONS .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(cont.)**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
A. The Inter-Account Method Does Not Violate the Two Year Statute of Limitations for Fraudulent Transfer Actions or Due Process .....	29
B. The Calculation of Net Equity Does Not Violate Public Policy in Favor of Finality in Business Transactions .....	36
C. Book Entries on Account Statements Do Not Create State Law Obligations Which Must Be Satisfied As Customer Claims.....	39
D. The Inter-Account Method Does Not Combine Accounts.....	40
IV. UNDER SIPA, THE NET EQUITY MUST BE CALCULATED BY ACCOUNT, NOT BY INDIVIDUAL BENEFICIARIES .....	43
CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica International</i> , 928 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	36-37
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 396 B.R. 810 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	24
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	24
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC</i> , Case No. 15 Civ. 1151 (PAE), 2016 WL 183492 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2712 (2012), and <i>cert. den.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 24 and 133 S. Ct. 25 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	25
<i>Kruse v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. (In re BLMIS)</i> , 708 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7-8, 13, 25
<i>Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust</i> ( <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> ), 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	38-39
<i>SEC v. F. O. Baroff Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	17, 44
<i>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	17, 46
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 522 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	4, 9-10, 21, 28, 35, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont.)

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities LLC</i> , 499 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), certification for interlocutory appeal denied, 987 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	10, 24, 31, 32, 33, 40
<i>Simkin v. Blank</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 46 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2012) .....	37
<i>SIPC v. Wise (In re Stalvey &amp; Associates, Inc.)</i> , 750 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C	
78a .....	25
Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §	
78bbb .....	25
78eee(d) .....	1
78eee(b)(4) .....	5
78fff-2(b) .....	1, 18, 22, 38
78fff-2(c)(1)(B) .....	17
78fff-3 .....	41
78fff-3(a) .....	7
78fff-3(a)(2) .....	41
78lll(2) .....	18, 44
78lll(11) .....	17, 18, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont.)

<b><u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Rules of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation, 17 C.F.R. § 300.	
100-105 .....	40
104.....	41
501(b)(1) .....	40
502(a)(1).....	40
United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §	
546(e) .....	29, 38
548(a)(1).....	38
548(a)(1)(A) .....	29
548(c) .....	31
